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Contacts 
UNFF National Focal Points 

State members of the UNFF have designated UNFF National Focal Points within their governments. If your government 
has not appointed a national focal point, please contact the UNFF Secretariat (email: unff@un.org with cc: to 
niamke@un.org ) for the formal procedure of nominating a Focal Point. 
 
A 
Afghanistan 
Mr. Ahmad Shah Amarkhil 
Forestry Development Manager 
Forest Department/NRM/MAIL 
Kabul, Afghanistan 
Tel: + 93 0 799 33 80 49 
Email: ah.amarkhil@gmail.com 
 
Albania 
 

mailto:unff@un.org
mailto:niamke@un.org
mailto:ah.amarkhil@gmail.com
mailto:gh_bessah@yahoo.fr
mailto:m.remaoun@mae.dz
mailto:me.remaoun@gmail.com
mailto:Natalia_rovira@govern.ad
mailto:mle@mrecic.gov.ar
mailto:digma@mrecic.gov.ar
mailto:sbo@mrecic.gov.are


mailto:lisa.lehner@bmnt.gv.at
mailto:rmannai@mun.gov.bh
mailto:mdbhossain05@gmail.com
mailto:ps_environment@gob.bb
mailto:cfo@mnrei.gov.bz
mailto:theophilekakpo@yahoo.fr
mailto:atchade_s@yahoo.fr
mailto:ftshering@yahoo.co.uk
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Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Email: boliviapuntofocalbosques@gmail.com 
 
lng. Oscar Nelson Justiniano Gil (Technical Focal Point) 
General Director of Forest Management and Development 
Ministry of the Environment and Water 
Email: oscar.justiniano@mmaya.gob.bo; 
ojustin2001@hotmail.com 

 
Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Mr. Boris Markovic 
Ministry of agriculture, forestry and water management of 
RS 
Tel: + 387 51 338 355 
Fax: + 387 51 338 865 
E-mail: b.markovic@mps.vladars.net 
 
Botswana 
Ms. Baitshepi Edith Babusi-Hill 
Director, Department of Forestry & Range Resources 
Ministry of Environment, Natural Resources Conservation 
and Tourism 
Gaborone, Botswana 
Tel: +267 395 4050 
Mobile: +267 756 79 972 
Email: bbabusi@gov.bw  
 
Brazil 
Mr. Luis Eduardo Andrade de Souza 
Third Secretary 
Environment Division 1 of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of 
Brazil 
Tel : +55 61 2030-8447/ +55 61 2030-8450 
E-mail : dema1@itamaraty.gov.br 
 
Brunei Darussalam 
Mr. Haji Faizal bin Haji Mohd Yaakub 
Acting Director of Forestry 
Ministry of Primary Resources and Tourism 
Bandar Seri Begawan 
Brunei Darussalam 
Tel: +673 238 1013 
Fax: +673 238 1012 
E-mail: faizal.yaakub@mprt.gov.bn 
 
Burkina Faso 
Mr. Adama Doulkom 
Directeur des forests au Ministere de l'Environnement et 
du Developpement Durable 
Ministère de l'Environnement et du Cadre de Vie 
Direction des Forêts 
01 BP 6486 Ouagadougou 01 Burkina Faso 
Tel : + 226 50 31 61 19 / 50 35 60 34 
Fax : + 226 50 32 40 98 / 50 35 82 43 
Email : doulkom.adama@yahoo.fr 
 
Burundi 
Mr. Claude Hahizimana 

Officer 
Office Burundais pour la Protection de l’Environnement  

mailto:boliviapuntofocalbosques@gmail.com
mailto:b.markovic@mps.vladars.net
mailto:doulkom.adama@yahoo.fr
mailto:haclaude2007@yahoo.fr;%20haclaude16@gmail.com
mailto:bunradar@gmail.com
mailto:fa@forestry.gov.kh
mailto:brunomfouou@yahoo.com
mailto:Maureen.whelan@canada.ca
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Teatinos 180, 13 Floor, Santiago, Chile 
Tel: + 56 2 827 4718 
Email: ncespedes@minrel.gob.cl 
 
China 
Mr. Guo Yufu 
Division of UNFF Affairs 
International Cooperation Center 
National Forestry and Grasslands Affairs 
Beijing, China 
Tel: + 86 10 84 23 87 19 
Fax: + 86 10 84 23 87 49 
Email: guo_yufu@hotmail.com 
 
Colombia 
Mr.  Francisco Javier Echeverri Lara 
Vice Ministerio de Asuntos Multilaterales 
Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores 
Calle 10 #5-51, Bogota D.C 
Tel: 571 38 14000 
Fax: 571 38 14747 
 
Ms. Maria Laura Rojas Vallejo 
Coordinadora de Asuntos Ambientales 
Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores 
Calle 10 # 5 - 51 
Bogotá, Colombia 
Tel: + 571 3814000 Ext. 4014 
Fax : + 571 3814747 
Email : marialaura.rojas@cancilleria.gov.co ; 
maria.velez@cancilleria.gov.co 
 
Comoros 
Mr. Ambadi Issouf 
Chef du Service Forêt 
Direction Générale de 1'Environnement et des Forêts 
Ministere de la Production, de l’Environnement, de 
l'Energie, de L'Industrie et de I'Artisanat  
BP. 41, Moroni, Union des Comores 
Tel : +269 33 38 069  
Email : ambadi_issouf@yahoo.fr 
 
Congo 
Mr. Etienne Yoyo 
Ingénieur des Eaux et Forets 
Ministere de l’Economie Forestiere et du Developpment 
Durable 
BP 98 Brazzaville - Congo 
Tel: +242 06 663 74 09/ 05 743 7477 
Email: etienneyoyo7@gmail.com 
 
Cook Islands 
 
Costa Rica 
Ing. Sonia Lobo-Valverde 
Ministry of Environment and Energy 
National System of Conservation Areas 
San Jose, Costa Rica 
Tel: + 506 2522 6500 Ext. 109 

Fax: + 506 2256 2436 
Email: sonia.lobo@sinac.go.cr  
 
Cote d'Ivoire 
Mr. Kadio Adjumane Aime 
Ministere des Eaux et Forets 
Inspection Generale 
Technical Adviser to the Minister of Forestry 
20 BP 655, Abidjan 
Tel: + (225) 20 21 36 50 
Fax: + (225) 20 21 42 74 
Email: Adjumane.kadio@egouv.ci, kadio.aime@gmail.com 
 
Croatia 
Mr. Srecko Juricic 
Head of Department for International Obligations  
Forestry Division, Ministry of Agriculture 
Planinska 2a 
10 000 Zagreb, Croatia   
Tel: + 385 1 6443274 
Fax: + 385 1 6391 963 
Email: srecko.juricic@mps.hr 
 
Mr. Goran Videc 
Head of Forestry Sector 
Ministry of Agricuture 
Planinska 2a 
10 000 Zagreb, Croatia   
Tel : + 385 1 6443 271 
Fax : + 385 1 6391 963 
Email : goran.videc@mps.hr 
 
Cuba 
Mr. Enrique Moret Hernández 
Ministry of Science, Tech and the Environment 
Director, Direction of Environment 
Calle 18 A # 4118 e/ 41 y 47 
La Habana, 11300, Cuba 
Tel : + 537 2144256 
Fax : + 537 2144256 
Email : emoret@citma.cu, dcicitma@ceniai.inf.cu 
 
Cyprus 
Mr. Antonis Chorattas 
Department of Forests 
Ministry of Agriculture, Natural Resources and 
Environment 
Conservator of Forest A/Head of Planning & EU Sector 
26, Louki Akrita Avenue 
CY-1414, Nicosia, CYPRUS 
Tel: + 357 22805517 
Fax: + 357 22 805542 
Email: planning@fd.moa.gov.cy; ahorattas@fd.moa.gov.cy 
 
Czech Republic 
Mr. Tomas Krejzar 
Director of Department of Forestry Policy and Economy, 
Ministry of Agriculture 
Department of Forestry Policy and Economy 

mailto:guo_yufu@hotmail.com
mailto:marialaura.rojas@cancilleria.gov.co
mailto:ambadi_issouf@yahoo.fr
mailto:sonia.lobo@sinac.go.cr
mailto:Adjumane.kadio@egouv.ci
mailto:kadio.aime@gmail.com
mailto:srecko.juricic@mps.hr
mailto:emoret@citma.cu
mailto:planning@fd.moa.gov.cy


L

mailto:semalele@yahoo.fr
mailto:clj@nst.dk
mailto:awsad2002@yahoo.fr
mailto:minchintonb@yahoo.com
mailto:rossy.sanchez@ambiente.gob.do
mailto:manuel.serrano@ambiente.gob.do
mailto:abrahag47fwa@gmail.com
mailto:indrek.laas@envir.ee
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Ministry of Environment and Forest 
State Minister 
P.O. Box 12760 
Addis-Ababa, Ethiopi

mailto:ydkeb@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:epa_ddg@ethionet.et
mailto:dmapagad@yahoo.fr
mailto:534@bmelv.bund.de
mailto:a.zerva@prv.ypeka.gr
mailto:adenforteau@yahoo.com
mailto:gerencia@inab.gob.gt
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Email: krriveriro@marn.gob.gt 
 
Ms. Flor de Maria Calderon Zapet 
Department of Climate Change Mitigation and Clean 
Development Mechanisms 
Ministry of Environment of Guatemala 
Email: fmcalderon@marn.gob.gt 
 
Guinea 
Mr. Abraham Santigui Keita 
Directeur General du Fonds Forestier National 
Ministere de l'Environnement, des Eaux et Forets 
Tel : +224622344411/ +224657279722 
E-mail : santigui2002@yahoo.fr 
 
Guinea-Bissau 
M. Kaoussou Diombera 
Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development 
CP 71 Bissau, Bairro Q.G. 
Santa Luzia, Guinea-Bissau 
Tel : + 245 580 4851 
Fax : + 245 322 1019 
Email : 

mailto:kadiombera@yahoo.fr
mailto:kdiombera@hotmail.com
mailto:ostinelouverture@yahoo.fr
mailto:postur@environment.is
mailto:jon.geir.petursson@environment.is
mailto:digfpolicy-mef@nic.in
mailto:fergus.moore@agriculture.gov.ie
mailto:DavidB@kkl.org.il


mailto:e.pompei@politicheagricole.it
mailto:enrico.pompei@gmail.com
mailto:enrico.pompei@gmail.com
mailto:alshurman_m@yahoo.com
http://www.kenyaforestservice.org/
mailto:monicakalenda@yahoo.com
http://www.kenyaforestservice.org/
mailto:pmkariuki@kenyaforestservice.org
mailto:dg@epa.org.kw
mailto:bphongphichith@gmail.com
mailto:arvids.ozols@zm.gov.lv
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Deputy Director, Forest Department 
Ministry of Agriculture 
Republikas Laukums 2, Riga 
Tel: +371 67027548 
Fax: +371 67027096 
Email: ilze.silamikele@zm.gov.lv 
 
Lebanon 
Dr. Chadi Mohanna 
Director of Rural Development and Natural Resources 
Department of Rural Development and Natural Resources 
Ministry of Agriculture 
Jnah, Lebanon 
Tel: + 9611 848 447 
Fax: + 9611 848 447 
Email: iopgov@cyberia.net.lb; 
CMohanna@agriculture.gov.lb 
 
Lesotho  
 
Liechtenstein 
 
Lithuania 
Mr. Valdas Vaiciunas 
Director of the Department of Forests  
Ministry of Environment 
Jaksto, st. 4/9 
Vilnius LT 01105, Lithuania 
Tel: + 370 5 2725868 
Fax: + 370 5 2722029 
Email: v.vaiciunas@am.it 
 
Liberia 
Mr. Edward S. Kamara 
Manager, Forest Products Marketing & Revenue Forecast, 
Forestry Development Authority 
Whein Town, Mount Barclay 
Monrovia, Liberia. 
Cell: +231 886 823 646/+231 0770144224 
Email: mayatta015@yahoo.com, 
kamara.ed14@gmail.com  
 
Libya 
Mr. Taher Elhsoumi 
Ministry of Agriculture, Livestock and Marine Wealth 
Engineer 
Tel: 218-92-253-9953 
Fax: 218-21-363-0917 
Email: taher.tripoli@gmail.com 
 
Luxembourg 
Frank Wolter 
Administration de la nature et des forêts 
Directeur-Adjoint 
16, Rue Eugène Ruppert 
L-2453 Luxembourg 
Tel: + 352 402 201 216 

mailto:iopgov@cyberia.net.lb
mailto:v.vaiciunas@am.it
mailto:frank.wolter@anf.etat.lu
mailto:vojo.gogovski@mzsv.gov.mk
mailto:pchidyera@gmail.com
mailto:pmasupayi@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:makhamberathomas@yahoo.com
mailto:%20hasmah@nre.gov.my


Last modified: 26 October 2020 
 

Page 10 of 16 

Plant Protection Directorate, 110, Annibale Preca Street, 
Lija LJA 1915, Malta 
Tel: +356 22926547 
Email: plantprotection.mafa@gov.mt; 
natasha.a.farrugia@gov.mt 
 
Alternate focal point 
Ms. Melanie Farrugia 
Agricultural Officer 
Ministry for Agriculture, Fisheries and Animal Rights 
Plant Protection Directorate, 110, Annibale Preca Street, 
Lija LJA 1915, Malta 
Tel: +356 22926554 
Email: plantprotection.mafa@gov.mt; 
melanie.c.farrugia@gov.mt 

 
Marshall Islands 
 
Mauritania 
Mr. H.E. Amedi Camara 
Minister Delegate to the Prime Minister of the Environment 
and Sustainable Development 
BP 170-Rue 21-185, Ksar Nouakchott 
Tel: + 222 452 90 115 
Fax: + 222 45 243 138 
Email: amedi_camara@yahoo.fr  
 
Mauritius 
Mr. Vishnu Tezoo 
Conservator of Forests  
Forestry Service 
Ministry of Agro Industry & Food Security 
Botanical Garden Street 
Curepipe, Mauritius 
Phone: + 230 6758485 
Fax: + 230 6743499 
Email: vtezoo@govmu.org; 
moa-forestry@govmu.org 
 
Mexico 
Ing. Leon Jorge Castanos Martinez 
Director General  
Comision Nacional Forestal 
Email: ljcastanos@conafor.gob.mx 
 
Ms. Taryn A Sanchez Montesinos 
Jefa de la Unidad de Asuntos Internationales y Formento 
Financiero 
Comision Nacional Forestal 
Email: taryn.sanchez@conafor.gob.mx 
 
Ms. Karina Lopez Sanchez 
Gerente de Cooperation Internacional  
Email: karina.lopez@conafor.gob.mx 
 

mailto:natasha.a.farrugia@gov.mt
mailto:amedi_camara@yahoo.fr
mailto:khalidcherki@gmail.com
mailto:utintswe83@gmail.com
mailto:trdd.fd@gmail.com
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Nepal 
Mr. Sindhu Prasad Dhungana 
Joint Secretary /Ministry of Forests and Environment 
Singhadurbar, Kathmandu 
Tel: +977 1 4211936/ +9779860330217 
Email: sindhupd.dhungana@gmail.com 
sindhungana@gmail.com 
 
Netherlands 
Mr. Rob Busink 
Senior Policy Officer 

maitlo:r.l.busink@minlnv.nl
mailto:osakuat@yahoo.com
mailto:igf.moenv@gmail.com
mailto:tarita@palaunet.com
mailto:tarita_holm@yahoo.com
mailto:palauforestry@palaunet.com
mailto:husamfd@yahoo.com
mailto:epinzon@mire.gob.pa
mailto:ntrejos@anam.gob.pa
mailto:dkaip@pngfa.gov.pg


Last modified: 26 October 2020 
 

Page 12 of 16 

Mr. Carlos Irrazabal  

mailto:magdalena.wolicka@mos.gov.pl
mailto:Conceicao.Ferreira@icnf.pt
mailto:ghenadie.grubii@moldsilva.gov.md
mailto:Adela.patiu@mmediu.ro
mailto:vv.dmitriev@rosleshoz.ru
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Protocol Department 
The Federal Forestry Agency. 
115184, 59/19 Pyatnitskaya St., 
Moscow, Russian Federation 
Fax: +7 495 953 54 81 
Email: mvsokolenko@gmail.com 
 
Rwanda 
 
S 
Saint Lucia 
Mr. Alfred Prospere 
Chief Forestry Officer (Ag)] 
Ministry of Agriculture, Fisheries, Natural Resources and 
Co-operatives 
Tel :  758 468 5636  
Mobile : 758 724-7687 
Email : Alfred.prospere@govt.lc 
 
Saint Vincent and the Grenadines     
Mr. Fitzgerald Providence 
Senior Forestry Supervisor   
Ministry of Agriculture, Rural Transformation, Forestry and 
Fisheries  
Tel: 784 457 8594   
Mobile: 784 526 3101    
Fax: 784 457 212  
Email:  fitzpro@yahoo.com, Forestrysvg93@yahoo.com    
 
Samoa 
Mr. Ulu Bismarck Crawley 
Chief Executive Officer 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
P.O. Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel: +685 67200 
Fax: +685 23176 
Email: bismarck.crawley@mnre.gov.ws 
 
Mr. Tolusina Pouli 
Assistant Chiel Executive Officer - Forestry 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
P.O. Private Bag, Apia, Samoa 
Tel: +685 67200 
Fax: +685 23176 
Email: tolusina.pouli@mnre.gov.ws 
 
Saudi Arabia 
Dr. Naser B. Almarri 
Deputy General Director of Natural Resources 
Natural Resource Department 
Ministry of Environment, Water and Agriculture 
Kingdom of Saudi Arabia 
Tel & Fax: +966 11 4172445 
Email: almarri@moa.gov.sa 
  
Senegal   
Colonel Baidy Ba  
Ministere de l’Environnement et du Developpement 
Durable  

Directeur National des Eaux & Forêts, Chasses et de la 
Conservation des Sols 
Tel: +221 77 7 7409349  
Email: baidy_ba@hotmail.com 
 
Serbia 
Mr. Dusan Jovic  
Directorate of Forests  
Ministry of Agriculture and Environmental Protection 
Omladinskih brigada 1  
Belgrade 11070, Serbia  
Tel: + 381 11 313 0134  
Fax: +381 11 260 3473 
Email: djjovic@net.yu; dusan.jovic@minpolj.sr, 
djjovic@gmail.com 
 
Seychelles  
Mr. Wills Agricole    
Principal Secretary, Environment Department      
Ministry of Environment and Energy     
P.O Box 1145 
Victoria, Mahe, Seychelles 
Tel: +248 4670512         
Fax: +248 4610648       
Email: wagricole1957@gmail.com, w.agricole@env.gov.sc 
 
Singapore 
Ms. Eunice Sin 
Desk Officer, International Organizations 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Tanglin, Singapore 248163 
Tel: +65 6379 8503 
Fax: +65 6479 5310 
Email: MFA_IO_DSC@mfa.gov.sg 
 
Slovenia 
Mr. Robert Rezonja         
Ministry of Agriculture and the Environment 
Directorate for Forestry, Hunting and Fisheries Forestry 
Head of Division 
Dunajska 22 Sl – 

mailto:mvsokolenko@gmail.com
mailto:fitzpro@yahoo.com
mailto:bismarck.crawley@mnre.gov.ws
mailto:almarri@moa.gov.sa
mailto:djjovic@net.yu
mailto:dusan.jovic@minpolj.sr
mailto:djjovic@gmail.com
mailto:wagricole1957@gmail.com
mailto:w.agricole@env.gov.sc
mailto:boris.greguska@land.gov.sk
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Ministry of Forestry  
Commission of Forests 
P.O. Box G24  
Honiara, Solomon Islands  
Tel: + 677 24216/677 24215 
Fax: + 677 28735 
 
South Africa 
Mr. Avhashoni Renny Madula 
Department of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries 
Director, Forestry Regulation and Oversight 
Pretoria, South Africa 
Tel: Telephone: +27 (12) 309 5709 
Email: rennym@daff.gov.za,  
rennymadula@gmail.com 
 
Spain 
Mr. Jose Manuel Jaquotot 
Subdirector General de Silvicultura y Montes 
Dirección General de Desarrollo Rural y Política Forestal 
Ministerio de Agricultura, Alimentación y Medio Ambiente 
Gran Vía de San Francisco 4, 5ª planta  
28005 Madrid  
Tel: +34 91 347 58 91 
Email: jmjaquotot@magrama.es 
  
Dr. Ing. Leopoldo Rojo Serrano  
Subdirección General de Silvicultura y Montes  
Dirección General de Desarrollo Rural y Política Forestal 
Ministerio de Agricultura, Alimentación y Medio Ambiente 
Gran Vía de San Francisco 4, 5ª planta   
28005 Madrid 
Tel: +34 91 347 58 22  
Email: lrojo@magrama.es 
 
Sri Lanka 
Mr. Kalutantri Patabendi Ariyadasa 
Conservator General of Forests 

mailto:rennym@daff.gov.za
mailto:jmjaquotot@magrama.es
mailto:lrojo@magrama.es
mailto:ariyadasa@yahoo.com
mailto:ariyadasak@gmail.com
mailto:solomon.gamedze@gmail.com
mailto:sibylle.vermont@buwal.admin.ch
mailto:forestry@mail.sy
mailto:jangal@hifzitabiat.tj
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Thailand 
Mr. Preecha Ongprasert 
Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment 
Royal Forest Department 
Director of International Convention and Commitment 
Division 
61 Phaholyothin Road 
Chatuchak District, Bangkok 10900, Thailand 
Tel: + 662 561 4293 ext. 5034 
Fax:  + 662 561 4293 ext. 5034  
Email: preecha_ong@yahoo.com 
 
Togo 
Mr. Sama Boundjouw       
Ministere de l’Environnement et des Ressources 
Forestieres  
B.P. 355 Lome, Togo      
Directeur des Eaux et Forets    
Tel: 228 22 21 46 04 / 90 02 68 08  
Fax:  228 22 22 39 24  
Email: raymsama@yahoo.fr; forets_2006@yahoo.fr 
 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Mr. Johnny Seepersad 
Ministry of the Environment and Water Resources 
(Forestry Division) 
Ag. Conservator of Forests 
Long Circular Road, St. James 
P.O. Box 30 
Port of Spain, Trinidad and Tobago 
Tel: 1 (868) 622-7476/3217/5214 
Fax: + 868 628 5503 
Email: forestry@tstt.net.tt  
 
Tunisia 
Mr. Habib Abid        
Ministere de l’Agriculture    
Directeur de la Conservation des Forets       
Tel: 216 71 891 497 / 216 71 891 141   
Email: 

mailto:preecha_ong@yahoo.com
mailto:raymsama@yahoo.fr
mailto:forestry@tstt.net.tt
mailto:mehmetkoc@ogm.gov.tr
mailto:ugurkarakoc@ogm.gov.tr
mailto:ilausaveve@yahoo.com
mailto:%20adatamargaret@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:mh.alsuwaidi@mofa.gov.ae
mailto:amina.akida@gmail.com
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Email: JohnsonAO@state.gov 
 
Uruguay 
Dr. Carlos Rodriguez Brianza 
Deputy Director of Environment 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Colonia 1206 Montevideo 11100,  
Uruguay 
Tel: + 598 2 902 9468 / 1010 x2221/2052 
Fax:  598 2 908 0620 
Email: medio.ambiente@mrree.gub.uy 
 
Uzbekistan 
Mr. Abduvokhid Zakhadullaev 
Chief Expert for Monitoring 
International Projects 
Main Department of Forestry 
Ministry of Agriculture and Water Resources 
8-21, Qatartal Str., Chilanzar district 
Tashkent, 100113, Uzbekistan 
Tel: +99871 273 2991 
Mob: +99897 773 2991 
Fax: +99 871 273 3768 
Email: miyon2001uz@mail.ru 
 
V 
Vanuatu 
Mr. Johnny Koanapo 
Director General 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
PMB 9051 
Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel : +678 5333 860 
Email : jkoanapo@vanuatu.gov.vu  
 
Venezuela 
Dr. Claudia Salerno Caldera 
Director 
International Organisms 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Av. Urdaneta, Torre MRE 
Caracas, DC 1010 
Tel : +58 212 806 4310 
Email : dir.asuntosmultilaterales@mppre.gob.ve; 
cscaldera@gmail.com 
 
Vietnam 
Mr. Tran Hieu Minh 
Department of Forestry 
Ministry of Agriculture and Rural Development 
B9 Ngoc Ha Street, Ba Dinh District 
Hanoi, Vietnam 
Tel: + 844 8 438 814 
Fax: + 844 8 438 793 
Email: minhth@vnforest.gov.vn  
 
Y 
Yemen 
Mr. Alladeen Al-Sharjabi 

Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation 
D.G. of Forests, Ranges and Desertification Control 
P.O. Box 2805 

mailto:medio.ambiente@mrree.gub.uy
mailto:miyon2001uz@mail.ru
mailto:jkoanapo@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:dir.asuntosmultilaterales@mppre.gob.ve
mailto:gdfdc@yemen.net.ye
mailto:amaash@yahoo.com

